interim or non-interim lump sums; the average size of Section 80 benefits and the amounts

received in periodic benefits is assumed unchanged.

19.2.8 Our adopted rate of superimposed inflation included in the valuation result is for four years of

superimposed inflation at a rate of 2.0 per cent per annum.  We have provided scenarios where

there is no superimposed inflation, and also where superimposed inflation is 2.5 per cent per

annum for all future years.

19.2.9  In recent years, conversion between accepted IL claims and PI lodgements have also been

high and directly impacts the number of expected future PI claims. We have also included a

sensitivity test on the conversion rate between IL and PI.

19.2.10 The results are included in Table 19.3 below.

11 Note that for MRCA models where there are existing claimants such as medical and household services, only

the IBNR component of the liability has been adjusted for the scenario analysis.

Actuarial Investigation into the Costs of Military Compensation as at 30 June 2023

Page 175

Table 19.3: MRCA Permanent impairment liabilities under modelled scenarios

Scenario Description MRCA PI
Liability ($’m)

Change in
Liability ($m)

% Change

Base  17,969.5

1 Average size lump sums higher by 10% 19,383.3 1,413.8 7.9%

2 Average size of lump sums lower by 10% 16,555.7 (1,413.8) (7.9%)

3 Average size in the tail is higher
(payments made 15 years after the
accident date are 20% higher)

18,552.7 583.2 3.2%

4 Average size in the tail is lower
(payments made 15 years after the
accident date are 20% lower)

17,464.6 (504.9) -2.8%

5 Higher superimposed inflation (2.5% for
all future years)

18,964.7 995.2 5.5%

6 No superimposed inflation  17,112.1 (857.4) (4.8%)

7 Higher conversion rate from IL (5% more
ILs convert to PIs)

18,744.8 775.3 4.3%

8 Lower conversion rate from IL (5% fewer
ILs convert to PIs)

17,194.3 (775.3) (4.3%)

19.2.11 Table 19.4 below shows the sensitivity test results for DRCA PI. We have tested the two key

assumptions of average size and expected claim numbers.

19.2.12 Note that an increase / decrease to the expected claimants does not correspond to an

equivalent increase / decrease to the liability. This is because the change in expected future

claimants will not impact the current cohort of open claims. As such, not all future claims will

be impacted, only those that have yet to be reported.

Table 19.4: DRCA Permanent impairment liabilities – sensitivity test results

Scenario Description DRCA PI
Liability ($’m)

Change in
Liability ($m)

% Change

Base  3,416.3

1 Average size higher by 10% 3,757.9 341.6 10.0%

2 Average size lower by 10% 3,074.7 (341.6) (10.0%)

3 Higher number of expected claimants by 10% 3,714.0 297.6 8.7%

4 Lower number of expected claimants by 10% 3,119.3 (297.6) (8.7%)

Incapacity Scenarios

19.2.13 The main drivers for the incapacity liability are continuance rates and average size

assumptions. We have provided sensitivity tests and scenarios to illustrate the impact on the

liability should these drivers be different to what was assumed. We have also included results

should the conversion rate from IL differ to what was adopted. Table 19.5 below shows the

resulting liability impact.

Actuarial Investigation into the Costs of Military Compensation as at 30 June 2023

Page 176

Table 19.5: Incapacity liability scenario and sensitivity test results

[…]

Base  12,768.6

1 Average size is 10% higher 14,045.4 1,276.9 10.0%

2 Average size is 10% lower 11,491.7 (1,276.9) (10.0%)

3 Continuance rates are based on more recent
experience (2022 and 2023 data)

11,460.3 (1,308.3) (10.2%)

4 Continuance rates are higher than expected
(10 per cent decrease to exits)

13,694.7 926.1 7.3%

5 Conversion from IL is higher

- DRCA: 10% conversion in 2024, decreasing
to 6% by 2033

- MRCA: 17% conversion in 2024 and 2025,
20% thereafter

13,969.7 1,201.1 9.4%

6 Conversion from IL is lower

- DRCA: 5% conversion in 2024, 6% in 2025,
8% in 2026, decreasing to 5% by 2033

- MRCA: 14% conversion in 2024 and 2025,
16% thereafter

12,072.0 (696.6) (5.5%)

MRCA Medical Scenarios

19.2.14 Table 19.6 below contains the results for the sensitivity analysis on the MRCA medical liability.

This includes sensitivity tests on the key assumptions of claimant numbers, utilisation of

benefits, and average size of benefits.

Table 19.6: MRCA Medical liability sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity Description MRCA Medical
Liability ($’m)

Change in
Liability ($m)

% Change

Base - 21,992

1 Utilisation rates (white card)
increase by 10%

22,305 313 1.4%

2 Utilisation rates (white card)
decrease by 10%

21,674 (318) (1.4%)

3 Average size increases by 10% 24,191 2,199 10.0%

4 Average size decreases by 10% 19,792 (2,199) (10.0%)

5 Claimant projection increases by
10%

22,917 926 4.2%

6 Claimant projection decreases by
10%

20,995 (996) (4.5%)

19.2.15 One of the key drivers of the increase to the MRCA medical liability at this valuation has been

the increase in the projected number of claimants who will eventually obtain a Gold Card.

There has been rapid growth in the number of claimants receiving Gold Cards in recent years

and there remains great uncertainty around the level to which this will continue going forward.

We have included scenarios where the ultimate proportion of Gold Card recipients and higher

Actuarial Investigation into the Costs of Military Compensation as at 30 June 2023

Page 177

or lower than what was adopted. We have also included scenarios around the use of heavier

[…]

cashflows can be attributed to incidents arising before and after the valuation date. If we

treated all cashflows arising from those known or assumed to have at least one incident before

the valuation date as contributing to the accrued liability as in Scenario 1, the MRCA medical

liability would increase by $6.8bn to $28.8bn.

Household Services Scenarios

19.2.17 There has been significant growth in the usage of household benefits under MRCA, particularly

since 2019 when benefits were moved to the needs assessment process after IL claims

acceptance. We have seen increasing numbers of new claimants, as well as high proportions

of claimants continuing usage of benefits over long periods. There remains considerable

uncertainty as to whether these trends will continue indefinitely. We have provided results for

sensitivity tests on the key assumptions of the modelling in Table 19.8 and scenarios around

future utilisation rates and conversion rates from IL in Table 19.9.

Actuarial Investigation into the Costs of Military Compensation as at 30 June 2023

Page 178

Table 19.8: MRCA HSAC liability sensitivity and scenario analysis

Sensitivity Description MRCA HSAC
Liability ($’m)

Change in
Liability ($m)

% Change

Base - 3,828

1 Average size is 10% higher 4,210 383  10%

2 Average size is 10% lower 3,445 (383) (10%)

3 New claimants are 10% higher 4,096 269  7%

4 New claimants are 10% lower 3,566 (262) (7%)

5 Usage is 10% higher 4,087 259  7%

6 Usage is 10% lower 3,569 (259) (7%)

Table 19.9: MRCA HSAC liability under modelled scenarios

Scenario Description MRCA HSAC
Liability ($’m)

Change in
Liability ($m)

%
Change

Base - 3,828

1 Utilisation rate flattens at a higher long term rate
of 68%

4,068 241  6%

2 Utilisation rate further reduces to a long term rate
of 58%

3,579 (248) (6%)

3 Defence Superannuation invalidity mortality is
used

3,498 (330) (9%)

4 Conversion rate from initial liability for the next
two years (backlog clearance) is lower than
expected

3,641 (187) (5%)

5 Conversion rate from initial liability for the next
two years (backlog clearance) is higher than
expected

4,017 189  5%

6 Superimposed inflation of 1.3% (5% nominal
inflation)

5,193 1,365  36%

Page 179

20 Compliance with Professional Actuarial
Standards

20.1.1 The Actuaries Institute issues Professional Standards to provide guidance to actuaries in

carrying out their professional role. Professional Standard 302 (PS302) deals with actuarial

reports and advice on general insurance technical liabilities. Section 1.1.2 of PS302 defines

general insurance claims to include liabilities imposed by legislation and section 1.1.3 sets out

situations under which PS302 applies. These include a valuation conducted to prepare

financial statements under accounting standards. In this case, the valuation report supports